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56 
CHAP. 61 PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 

CHAPTER 60 
S. P. 155 - L. D. 330 

AN ACT to Amend the Safe Drinking Water Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

22 MRSA § 2617, sub-§ 1, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 751, § 4, is amended by 
inserting at the end the following new sentence: 

The District Court or the Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over violations of 
section 2616. 

Effective September 14, 1979 

CHAPTER 61 

H. P. 235 - L. D. 281 

AN ACT to Revise the Podiatric Practice Act. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 3553 is amended to read: 

§ 3553. Narcotics 

With the approval of the Bureau of Nareoties Drug Enforcement 
Administration, a podiatrist duly licensed in the State of Maine and a graduate of 
an accredited school of podiatry recognized by the National Assoeiation -ef 
Chiropodist American Podiatry Association, who has been granted a doetorate 
6egFee the degree of Doctor of Podiatric Medicine, shall be pri vileged to apply for 
license and therefore to prescribe narcotic drugs in the treatment of ailments of 
the human foot. 

Sec. I-A. 32 MRSA § 3601, 2nd sentence is repealed and the following enacted 
in its place: 

One of the examiners shall be chosen by a majority of the examiners to act as 
chairman of the examiners for a term of 2 years and the secretary-treasurer of 
the Board of Registration in Medicine shall act as secretary-treasurer of the 
examiners. 


